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SPECIAL MEETING OF COUNCIL  
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD AT PENALLTA HOUSE, YSTRAD 
MYNACH ON TUESDAY 22ND FEBRUARY 2017 AT 5.00PM 

 

  

PRESENT:  
 

Councillor Mrs D. Price - Mayor 
Councillor J. Bevan - Deputy Mayor 

 
Councillors: 

 
 M. Adams, Mrs E.M. Aldworth, Mrs K.R. Baker, L. Binding, Mrs A. Blackman, D.G. Carter, 
 C.J. Cuss, W. David, H.R. Davies, D.T. Davies,  C. Elsbury, M. Evans, Mrs C. Forehead, 
 Miss E. Forehead, Mrs J. Gale, N. George, C.J. Gordon, R.W. Gough, D.T. Hardacre, 
 L. Harding, D. Harse, D. Havard, C. Hawker, A.G. Higgs, K. James, M.P. James,  
 G. Johnston, Mrs B.A. Jones, Ms J.G. Jones, G. Kirby, Mrs A. Leonard, Ms P. Leonard, 
 A. Lewis, K. Lloyd, C.P. Mann, Mrs P. Marsden, S. Morgan, Mrs L. Phipps, D.V. Poole, 
 D.W.R. Preece, M.J. Prew, J. Pritchard, J.A. Pritchard, D. Rees, K.V. Reynolds,  
 J.E. Roberts, R. Saralis, Mrs M.E. Sargent, J. Simmonds, S. Skivens, Mrs E. Stenner, 
 J. Taylor, T.J. Williams, R. Woodyatt   
 

Together with:- 
 

C. Burns (Interim Chief Executive), D. Street (Director of Social Services), N. Scammell 
(Acting Director of Corporate Services), C. Harry (Corporate Director - Communities), 
G. Williams (Interim Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer), S. Harris (Interim 
Head of Corporate Finance), A. Southcombe (Finance Manager - Corporate Finance), 
H. Morgan (Senior Committee Services Officer)   

 
 
1. WEB-CASTING FILMING AND VOTING ARRANGEMENTS 
 

The Interim Chief Executive reminded those present that the meeting was being filmed 
and would be made publically available in live and archive form via the Council’s website.  
He advised that decisions would be made by show of hands.    

 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Miss L. Ackerman, A.P. Angel, P.J. 
Bevan, D. Bolter, Mrs. P. Cook, H.W. David, K. Dawson, N. Dix, J.E. Fussell, L. Gardiner, 
Mrs P. Griffiths, G.J. Hughes, S. Kent, Mrs. G. Oliver, A. Rees, Mrs J. Summers and L.G. 
Whittle.  
 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest received at the commencement or during the 
course of the meeting.  
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 REPORT OF OFFICERS 
 
 Consideration was given to the following reports. 
 
 
4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL STRATEGY, CAPITAL FINANCE PRUDENTIAL 

INDICATORS AND MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY 2017/18 
 
 The Interim Head of Corporate Finance advised that in accordance with legislative 

requirements, Welsh Government guidance and Codes of Practice, the Council is required 
to approve a treasury management strategy on an annual basis.  He advised that the 
strategy sets out details of interest rate prospects in the short and longer-term, the 
borrowing strategy, the annual investment strategy, the Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP) policy and the associated prudential indicators  

 
Members were asked to note that in accordance with the report presented to Special 
Council on 24th January 2017 the Authority has changed its MRP policy and has adopted 
the Annuity method for both supported and unsupported borrowing.  MRP on supported 
borrowings will be charged at 2% over 50 years.  The MRP charge for unsupported 
borrowing will be based on the average Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) interest rate for 
new annuity loans in the year that an asset becomes operational. Furthermore, the MRP 
charge for individual assets funded through unsupported borrowing will be based on the 
estimated life of each asset or 25 years where this cannot be determined. 

  As agreed by Council, the change in the MRP policy has been adopted for the 2016/17 
financial year and is now also recommended for 2017/18.    

 
 It was noted that as in previous years, the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee will 

continue to receive treasury management monitoring reports during the forthcoming 
financial year and a Members seminar will be held during the autumn facilitated by 
Arlingclose, the Council’s treasury management advisers.  

 
 During the course of the debate, reference was made to the Lenders Options Borrowers 

Option (LOBO) and as to whether they will be 'called in'. Members were reassured that all 
treasury management arrangements are conducted in accordance with the Treasury 
Management Strategy and that any called in will be discussed with the Treasury 
Management Adviser prior to acceptance of any revised terms.  Depending on the advice 
received, the Authority will consider, in the event of a repayment, the use of its cash 
investments balances or raising new debt to repay the loan.   

 
 A query was also raised in relation to the use of one Treasury Management Adviser and 

whether advice should be taken from more than one. The Acting Director of Corporate 
Services explained the process of procuring an adviser and confirmed  that Officers, in 
conjunction with the Treasury Management Adviser, continue to monitor both the 
prevailing rates and the market forecasts, responding to changes when necessary. In 
response to a query on the Public Works Loan Board she advised that at present their 
interest rates are lower than those of banks are regularly monitored as part of the process.    

  
 A request was made that Members be made aware of any changes that are required. It 

was noted that reports are prepared for the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee and 
that all Members will have the opportunity to ask questions of the Adviser at the Members 
seminar.    

  
 It was moved and seconded that the recommendations in the report be approved.  By a 

show of hands (and in noting that there were 2 abstentions) this was agreed by the 
majority present. 



3 
 

RESOLVED that for the reasons contained in the Officers report:- 
 
(i) the Annual Strategy for Treasury Management 2017/18 be approved;  
 
(ii) the strategy be reviewed quarterly within the Treasury Management 

monitoring reports presented to Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
and any changes recommended be referred to Cabinet, in the first instance, 
and to Council for a decision.  The Authority will also prepare a half-yearly 
report on Treasury Management activities;  

 
(iii) the Prudential Indicators for Treasury Management as outlined in Appendix 

5 of the report be approved;  
 
(iv) the Prudential Indicators for Capital Financing as outlined in Appendices 6 

and 7 of the report be approved;   
 
(v) the MRP policy as set out in Appendix 8 of the report be adopted and it be 

noted that the policy has been retrospectively applied to 2016/17 financial 
year in accordance with the report presented to Council on the 24th 
January 2017;   

 
(vi) the continuation of the 2017/18 investment strategy and the lending to 

financial institutions and corporates in accordance with the minimum credit 
rating criteria disclosed within the report be approved;  

 
(vii) the Authority borrow £17.6m for the General Fund to support the 2017/18 

capital programme and £25.9m for the HRA WHQS programme;  
 
(viii) the Authority continue to adopt the investment grade scale as a minimum 

credit rating criteria as a means to assess the credit worthiness of suitable 
counterparties when placing investments;  

 
(ix) the Authority adopts the monetary and investment duration limits as set in 

Appendix 3 of the report. 
 

5. BUDGET PROPOSALS 2107/18 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
2017/2022 

 
 In presenting the report, the Acting Director of Corporate Services referred to the key 

issues contained therein and advised that following the report presented to Cabinet on 30th 
November 2016, there had been extensive consultation on the draft proposals, which, at 
that time, had proposed an increase of 1% in Council Tax and a package of proposed 
savings totalling £8.653m.  

 
 The Final 2017/18 Financial Settlement was announced on the 21st December 2016,  
 and whilst it is marginally better than the Provisional Settlement, the additional emerging 

cost pressures identified in the report result in a net savings requirement of £9.046m. 
Table 9 of the report provided details of savings proposals that, alongside a proposed 
increase of 1% in Council Tax, will enable a balanced budget to be achieved. She made 
reference to the significant financial challenges that still lie ahead and the report provided 
details of an updated medium-term financial plan, which provided a potential savings 
requirement of £37.835m for the period 2017/18 to 2021/22. It was noted that there has 
been a Members Seminar arranged in June on budget setting and medium term financial 
planning and that detailed work will be undertaken by Officers during the coming months 
to review previously considered savings proposals that have not yet been implemented, 
and to identify new savings proposals for consideration as part of the process.   
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 Reference was also made to the projected movement on General Fund balances (as 
detailed in Appendix 3 of the report) and it was explained that as the funding outlook for 
Local Government remains uncertain for future years for both core funding and specific 
grants, it is recommended that the balance on the General Fund should be held at a 
higher level than would normally be the case (circa £10m) to £13.910m as at the 31st 
March 2017.   

 
 With regards to the capital programme 2017/18 to 2019/20, it was noted that it is proposed 

to transfer one-off funding of £7.469m (arising from the review of the Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) Policy) into a capital earmarked reserve. Capital bids will be invited from 
service areas to utilise this one-off funding and reports will be required to be presented to 
Cabinet with details of specific projects, along with a business case where appropriate, 
prior to the release of these funds.  

  
 Discussion ensued on the content of the report and reference was made to the WHQS 

budget and to the accountability of the process. Whilst this was not a matter relevant to 
this report (as it relates to the Housing Revenue Account), an assurance was given that 
reviews have been undertaken (and will continue to be undertaken on a regular basis) on 
the contractual arrangements. Members were reminded that the annual Statement of 
Accounts (including HRA and WHQS spend) is presented to Audit Committee and 
Council, a business plan for WHQS is presented each year and scrutinised by Welsh 
Government and both HRA and WHQS are externally audited periodically.  
   
In response to a query regarding running costs at Tiryberth Depot (as part of Inescapable  

Service Pressures and Other Service Commitments) it was explained that the shortfall of £75k is  
due to a loss of income from the Housing Revenue Account (as staff from that service area have 
moved to other locations). Whilst there has been a loss in HRA income from that premise as a 
result of the move, the income generated from the use of alternative premises is higher than the 
loss.   
 

 Following consideration and discussion, it was moved and seconded that the 
recommendations in the report be approved.   

 
 In accordance with Rule of Procedure 15.4 (1) a request was made for a recorded vote. 
 

FOR THE MOTION  
 

 M. Adams, Mrs E.M. Aldworth, J. Bevan, D.G. Carter, C.J. Cuss, W. David, H.R.  Davies, 
 D.T. Davies, M. Evans, Mrs C. Forehead, Miss E. Forehead, Mrs J. Gale,  N. George, C.J. 
 Gordon, D.T. Hardacre, L. Harding, D. Harse, D. Havard,  C. Hawker, A.G. Higgs, K. 
 James, G. Johnston, Mrs B.A. Jones, Ms J.G. Jones,  G. Kirby, Mrs A. Leonard,  Mrs P. 
 Leonard, A. Lewis, Mrs P. Marsden, S. Morgan, Mrs L. Phipps, D.V. Poole, D.W.R. 
 Preece, Mrs D. Price,   J. Pritchard, D. Rees, K.V. Reynolds, R. Saralis, J. Simmonds, 
  Mrs E. Stenner, T.J. Williams, R. Woodyatt (42) 
 

AGAINST THE MOTION   
 
 Mrs K.R. Baker, L. Binding, Mrs A. Blackman, R.W. Gough,  M.P. James,  K. Lloyd, 
 C.P. Mann, M.J. Prew, J.A. Pritchard, J.E. Roberts, Mrs M.E. Sargent,  S. Skivens,   , 
 J. Taylor (13) 

 
ABSTENTIONS  
Councillor C. Elsbury. 
 
The motion was declared carried by the majority present.  

 
RESOLVED that for the reasons contained in the report the following 
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recommendations from Cabinet be adopted:- 
 

(i) the grants passported into/out of the Financial Settlement and the funding for 
new responsibilities be passed directly to those services that they relate to 
(paragraphs 4.2.2, 4.2.3 and 4.2.4 of the report refer);  

 
(ii)  the proposed savings for 2017/18 totalling £9.046m as set out in paragraph 

4.3.1 of the report be agreed;  
 
(iii)  the Revenue Budget proposals for 2017/18 of £325.431m as set out in the 

report and summarised in Appendix 1 be agreed;  
 
(iv)  the proposed Capital Programme for the period 2017/18 to 2019/20 as set 

out in Appendix 2 of the report be agreed;  
 
(v)  the proposed used of General Fund Balances as detailed in Appendix 3 of 

the report be agreed;  
 
(vi)  the updated Medium Term Financial Plan detailed in Appendix 4 of the 

report and the indicative savings requirement of £37.835m for the five-year 
period 2017/18 to 2021/22 be noted.  

 
 During the course of the debate, Members wish to place on record their appreciation to all 

those involved in the process, the implementation of the previously agreed savings and 
the preparation of the report.    

 
  
6. COUNCIL TAX RESOLUTION 2017/18 
 
 Consideration was given to the report which provided details of the Authority's Council Tax 

for the 2017/18 financial year prior to passing the necessary statutory resolutions.  
  
 It was moved and seconded that the recommendations in the report be approved.  By 

show of hands (and in noting that there were 3 against and 6 abstentions) this was agreed 
by the majority present. 

 
 RESOLVED that for the reasons contained in the Officers report:- 

  1. it be noted that at its meeting on the 14th December 2016 the Cabinet   
 calculated the following amounts for the year 2017/2018 in accordance with 
regulations made  under Section 33(5) of The Local Government Finance Act 
1992 and powers granted under The Local Authorities Executive 
Arrangements (Functions and Responsibilities) (Amendment) (Wales) 
Regulations 2007 as amended. 

 

(a)  59,689.83 - Being the amount calculated by the Cabinet, in accordance with  

  Regulation (3) of The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(Wales) Regulations 1995, as its council tax base for the year. 
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(b) Part of Council’s Area  
 

Ta x Ba se   

  
 

Aber Valley 

No. of D Ba nd    

Equiva le nt Prope rtie s 

2,006.91 

 Argoed 861.89 

 Bargoed 3,578.89 

 Bedwas, Trethomas & Machen 3,775.45 

 Blackwood 2,922.66 

 Caerphilly 6,159.77 

 Darren Valley 694.50 

 Draethen, Waterloo & Rudry 596.09 

 Gelligaer 6,224.70 

Llanbradach & Pwllypant 1,460.46 

Maesycwmmer 760.76 

Nelson 1,602.15 

New  Tredegar 1,338.53 

Penyrheol, Trecenydd & Energlyn 4,413.36 

Rhymney 2,524.62 

Risca East 2,046.46 

Risca West 1,768.49 

Van 1,632.87 

Remainder   15,321.27 

Total   59,689.83 

 
  being the amounts calculated by the cabinet, in accordance with regulation 6 of  
  the Regulations, as the amounts of its council tax base for the year for dwellings  
  in those parts of its area to which one or more special items relate. 

 

 2.  the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year   
   2017/2018 in accordance with Sections 32 to 36 of the Local Government and  
   Finance Act 1992:- 

 

(a) £326,123,395 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for 
the items set out in Section 32(2)(a) to (e) and 32(3) (a and b) of the 
Act; 

(b) £1,400,000 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for 
the items set out in Section 32(3) (c) of the Act; 

(c) £324,723,395 being the amount by which the aggregate at (2)(a) above exceeds 
the aggregate at (2)(b) above, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 32(4) of the Act, as its budget requirement 
for the year; 

(d) £263,627,166 being the aggregate of the sums which the Council estimates will be 
payable for the year into its council fund in respect of redistributed 
non domestic rates, revenue support grant, an authority’s council tax 
reduction scheme or additional grant. 
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(e) £1,023.56 being the amount at (2)(c) above less the amount at (2)(d) above, all 
be divided by the amount at (1)(a) above, calculated by the Council, 
in accordance with Section 33(1) of the Act, as the basic amount of 
its council tax for the year; 

(f) £692,508 being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to in section 
34(1) of the Act. 

(g) £1,011.96 being the amount at (2)(e) above less the result given by dividing the 
amount at (2)(f) above by the amount at (1)(a) above, calculated by 
the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic 
amount of its council tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its 
area to which no special item relates. 

 

  (h) Part of the Council's Area 
  Total County 

Borough & 

   County Community 

  Local Borough Council Band D 

  Precept Levy Charge 

  £ £ £ 

 Aber Valley 17.19 1,011.96 1,029.15 

 Argoed 14.00 1,011.96 1,025.96 

 Bargoed 16.21 1,011.96 1,028.17 

 Bedwas, Trethomas & Machen 17.95 1,011.96 1,029.91 

 Blackwood 20.00 1,011.96 1,031.96 

 Caerphilly 13.00 1,011.96 1,024.96 

 Darren Valley 17.97 1,011.96 1,029.93 

 Draethen, Waterloo & Rudry 25.16 1,011.96 1,037.12 

 Gelligaer 14.63 1,011.96 1,026.59 

 Llanbradach & Pwllypant 20.67 1,011.96 1,032.63 

 Maesycwmmer 24.05 1,011.96 1,036.01 

 Nelson 17.24 1,011.96 1,029.20 

 New Tredegar 12.64 1,011.96 1,024.60 

 Penyrheol, Trecenydd & Energlyn 13.15 1,011.96 1,025.11 

 Rhymney 13.86 1,011.96 1,025.82 

 Risca East 12.00 1,011.96 1,023.96 

 Risca West 18.10 1,011.96 1,030.06 

 Van 12.52 1,011.96 1,024.48 

 Remainder 0.00 1,011.96 1,011.96 

 

 being the amounts given by adding to the amount at (2)(g) above the amounts of the 
 special item or items relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council’s area 
 mentioned above divided in each case by the amount at (1)(b) above, calculated by the 
 Council, in accordance with Section 34(3) of the Act, as the basic amounts, of its 
 council tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more 
 special items relate. 
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(i) 

 

Valuation Bands A 

£ 

B 

£ 

C 

£ 

D 

£ 

E 

£ 

F 

£ 

G 

£ 

H 

£ 

I 

£ 

County Borough Council 674.64 787.08 899.52 1,011.96 1,236.84 1,461.72 1,686.60 2,023.92 2,361.24 

Community Councils 

Aber Valley 

 
11.46 

 
13.37 

 
15.28 

 
17.19 

 
21.01 

 
24.83 

 
28.65 

 
34.38 

 
40.11 

Argoed 9.33 10.89 12.44 14.00 17.11 20.22 23.33 28.00 32.67 

Bargoed 

Bedwas, Trethomas & 

Machen 

10.81 

 
11.97 

12.61 

 
13.96 

14.41 

 
15.96 

16.21 

 
17.95 

19.81 

 
21.94 

23.41 

 
25.93 

27.02 

 
29.92 

32.42 

 
35.90 

37.82 

 
41.88 

Blackwood 13.33 15.56 17.78 20.00 24.44 28.89 33.33 40.00 46.67 

Caerphilly 8.67 10.11 11.56 13.00 15.89 18.78 21.67 26.00 30.33 

Darren Valley 

Draethen, Waterloo 

& Rudry 

11.98 

 
16.77 

13.98 

 
19.57 

15.97 

 
22.36 

17.97 

 
25.16 

21.96 

 
30.75 

25.96 

 
36.34 

29.95 

 
41.93 

35.94 

 
50.32 

41.93 

 
58.71 

Gelligaer 9.75 11.38 13.00 14.63 17.88 21.13 24.38 29.26 34.14 

Llanbradach & Pwllypant 13.78 16.08 18.37 20.67 25.26 29.86 34.45 41.34 48.23 

Maesycwmmer 16.03 18.71 21.38 24.05 29.39 34.74 40.08 48.10 56.12 

Nelson 11.49 13.41 15.32 17.24 21.07 24.90 28.73 34.48 40.23 

New Tredegar 

Penyrheol, Trecenydd & 

Energlyn 

8.43 

 
8.77 

9.83 

 
10.23 

11.24 

 
11.69 

12.64 

 
13.15 

15.45 

 
16.07 

18.26 

 
18.99 

21.07 

 
21.92 

25.28 

 
26.30 

29.49 

 
30.68 

Rhymney 9.24 10.78 12.32 13.86 16.94 20.02 23.10 27.72 32.34 

Risca East 8.00 9.33 10.67 12.00 14.67 17.33 20.00 24.00 28.00 

Risca West 12.07 14.08 16.09 18.10 22.12 26.14 30.17 36.20 42.23 

Van 8.35 9.74 11.13 12.52 15.30 18.08 20.87 25.04 29.21 

Remainder 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 

Valuation Bands A 

£ 

B 

£ 

C 

£ 

D 

£ 

E 

£ 

F 

£ 

G 

£ 

H 

£ 

I 

£ 

Totals For Community Council Areas 

Aber Valley 686.10 800.45 914.80 1,029.15 1,257.85 1,486.55 1,715.25 2,058.30 2,401.35 

Argoed 683.97 797.97 911.96 1,025.96 1,253.95 1,481.94 1,709.93 2,051.92 2,393.91 

Bargoed 

Bedwas, Trethomas & 

Machen 

685.45 

 
686.61 

799.69 

 
801.04 

913.93 

 
915.48 

1,028.17 

 
1,029.91 

1,256.65 

 
1,258.78 

1,485.13 

 
1,487.65 

1,713.62 

 
1,716.52 

2,056.34 

 
2,059.82 

2,399.06 

 
2,403.12 

Blackwood 687.97 802.64 917.30 1,031.96 1,261.28 1,490.61 1,719.93 2,063.92 2,407.91 

Caerphilly 683.31 797.19 911.08 1,024.96 1,252.73 1,480.50 1,708.27 2,049.92 2,391.57 

Darren Valley 

Draethen, Waterloo 

& Rudry 

686.62 

 
691.41 

801.06 

 
806.65 

915.49 

 
921.88 

1,029.93 

 
1,037.12 

1,258.80 

 
1,267.59 

1,487.68 

 
1,498.06 

1,716.55 

 
1,728.53 

2,059.86 

 
2,074.24 

2,403.17 

 
2,419.95 

Gelligaer 684.39 798.46 912.52 1,026.59 1,254.72 1,482.85 1,710.98 2,053.18 2,395.38 

Llanbradach & Pwllypant 688.42 803.16 917.89 1,032.63 1,262.10 1,491.58 1,721.05 2,065.26 2,409.47 

Maesycwmmer 690.67 805.79 920.90 1,036.01 1,266.23 1,496.46 1,726.68 2,072.02 2,417.36 

Nelson 686.13 800.49 914.84 1,029.20 1,257.91 1,486.62 1,715.33 2,058.40 2,401.47 

New Tredegar 

Penyrheol, Trecenydd & 

Energlyn 

683.07 

 
683.41 

796.91 

 
797.31 

910.76 

 
911.21 

1,024.60 

 
1,025.11 

1,252.29 

 
1,252.91 

1,479.98 

 
1,480.71 

1,707.67 

 
1,708.52 

2,049.20 

 
2,050.22 

2,390.73 

 
2,391.92 

Rhymney 683.88 797.86 911.84 1,025.82 1,253.78 1,481.74 1,709.70 2,051.64 2,393.58 

Risca East 682.64 796.41 910.19 1,023.96 1,251.51 1,479.05 1,706.60 2,047.92 2,389.24 

Risca West 686.71 801.16 915.61 1,030.06 1,258.96 1,487.86 1,716.77 2,060.12 2,403.47 

Van 682.99 796.82 910.65 1,024.48 1,252.14 1,479.80 1,707.47 2,048.96 2,390.45 

Remainder 674.64 787.08 899.52 1,011.96 1,236.84 1,461.72 1,686.60 2,023.92 2,361.24 
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being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at (2)(g) and (2)(h) above by the number which, in 
the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular 
valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in a 
particular valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as 
the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in 
different valuation bands. 

 

3. 
 

it be noted that for the year 2017/2018 the major precepting authority has stated the following 
amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:- 

Valuation Bands A B C D E F G H I 

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Precepting Authority 
 

Police and Crime 

Commissioner for Gwent   152.56  177.99    203.41 228.84 279.69 330.55 381.40 457.68 533.96 

 
4. 

 
having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at (2)(i) and (3) above, the 
Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets 
the following amounts of Council Tax for the year  2017/2018 for  each of  the categories of 
dwellings shown below:- 

Valuation Bands A B C D E F G H I 

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

 
Aber Valley 838.66  978.44  1,118.21  1,257.99  1,537.54  1,817.10  2,096.65  2,515.98  2,935.31 

Argoed 836.53  975.96  1,115.37  1,254.80  1,533.64  1,812.49  2,091.33  2,509.60  2,927.87 

Bargoed 838.01  977.68  1,117.34  1,257.01  1,536.34  1,815.68  2,095.02  2,514.02  2,933.02 

Bedwas, Trethomas & 

Machen 839.17  979.03  1,118.89  1,258.75  1,538.47  1,818.20  2,097.92  2,517.50  2,937.08 

Blackwood 840.53  980.63  1,120.71  1,260.80  1,540.97  1,821.16  2,101.33  2,521.60  2,941.87 

Caerphilly 835.87  975.18  1,114.49  1,253.80  1,532.42  1,811.05  2,089.67  2,507.60  2,925.53 

Darren Valley 839.18  979.05  1,118.90  1,258.77  1,538.49  1,818.23  2,097.95  2,517.54  2,937.13 

Draethen, Waterloo & 

Rudry 843.97  984.64  1,125.29  1,265.96  1,547.28  1,828.61  2,109.93  2,531.92  2,953.91 

Gelligaer 836.95  976.45  1,115.93  1,255.43  1,534.41  1,813.40  2,092.38  2,510.86  2,929.34 

Llanbradach & Pwllypant 840.98  981.15  1,121.30  1,261.47  1,541.79  1,822.13  2,102.45  2,522.94  2,943.43 

Maesycwmmer 843.23  983.78  1,124.31  1,264.85  1,545.92  1,827.01  2,108.08  2,529.70  2,951.32 

Nelson 838.69  978.48  1,118.25  1,258.04  1,537.60  1,817.17  2,096.73  2,516.08  2,935.43 

New Tredegar 835.63  974.90  1,114.17  1,253.44  1,531.98  1,810.53  2,089.07  2,506.88  2,924.69 

Penyrheol, Trecenydd & 

Energlyn 835.97  975.30  1,114.62  1,253.95  1,532.60  1,811.26  2,089.92  2,507.90  2,925.88 

Rhymney 836.44  975.85  1,115.25  1,254.66  1,533.47  1,812.29  2,091.10  2,509.32  2,927.54 

Risca East 835.20  974.40  1,113.60  1,252.80  1,531.20  1,809.60  2,088.00  2,505.60  2,923.20 

Risca West 839.27  979.15  1,119.02  1,258.90  1,538.65  1,818.41  2,098.17  2,517.80  2,937.43 

Van 835.55  974.81  1,114.06  1,253.32  1,531.83  1,810.35  2,088.87  2,506.64  2,924.41 

Remainder 827.20  965.07  1,102.93  1,240.80  1,516.53  1,792.27  2,068.00  2,481.60  2,895.20 

 
 
 The meeting closed at 6.10pm  
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 Approved as a correct record and subject to any amendments or corrections agreed and  
 recorded in the minutes of the meeting held on 13th June 2017 they were signed by the 

Mayor. 
 

_______________________ 
      MAYOR 
 
 
 


